## SUMMARY STATEMENT ON APPLICATION FOR EXPEDITED SERVICE AND/OR INTERIM RELIEF

(SUBMITTED BY MOVING PARTY)

Date: December 4, 2023	Case # 2023-05859
Title Donald J. Trump, et al. v. Hon. Arthur F. Eng of Matter	
Appeal Judgment d of St	upreme       County         urrogate's       Court entered on,20         amily       Notice of Appeal
Judge	
If from administrative determination, state agency	
action or proceeding Provisions ofjudgment appealed from decree	
	bedited leave to appeal by permission to the November 30, 2023, order and expedited 78 proceeding
If applying for a stay, state reason why requested <u>n/a</u>	
Has any undertaking been posted <u>No</u>	If "yes", state amount and type
Has application been made to court below for this relief <u>No</u> Has there been any prior application here in this court <u>Yes</u>	If "yes", state dates
	n November 16, 2023, by Justice Friedman,
but the stay was vacated by this Court's N	lovember 30, 2023, order.
Has adversary been advised of this application Yes	Does he/she consent

#### Attorney for Movant

Attorney for	Opposition
--------------	------------

Name Clifford S. Robert and M	lichael Madaio		Kevin Wallace, Esq. and Colleen Faherty, Esq.
Address Robert & Robert PLLC	C, 526 RXR Plaza, Uniondale		People of the State of New York, by Letitia James
NY 11566/Habba Madaio & As	sociates LLP, 112 West		Attorney General of the State of New York
34th Street, 17th and 18th Floo	rs, NY, NY 10120		28 Liberty Street, NY, NY 10005
Tel. No. (516) 832-7000/ (908	) 869-1188		(212) 416-6376
	/ mmadaio@habbamadaio.com		kevin.wallace@ag.ny.gov;
Appearing by			colleen.faherty@ag.ny.gov
	(Do not	write below this line)	
DISPOSITION			
		Justice	Date
Motion Date	Opposition	R	Reply
EXPEDITE	PHONE ATTORNEYS _	I	DECISION BY
ALL PAPERS TO BE SERV	VED PERSONALLY.		
			Court Attorney

"Revised 10/19"

# SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

	)
In the Matter of the Application of:	) Case No. 2023-05859
DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC., THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION, LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,	) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
Petitioners,	) )
For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR	, ) )
-against-	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	8
URGENT REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IS WARRANTED	8
A. This Court Should Grant Leave to Appeal to the Court of Appeals Immediately	8
B. Appeal to the Court of Appeals by Permission is Warranted Here 1	0
C. The Court Should Grant Expedited Resolution of Petitioners' Article 78 Petition 1	5
CONCLUSION	6

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Ash v. Board of Managers of 155 Condominium,
44 A.D.3d 324 (1st Dep't 2007)12
Bani-Esraili v. Lerman,
121 A.D.2d 192 (1st Dept 1986)12
People v. Barton,
8 N.Y.3d 70 (2006)
Brummer v. Wey,
166 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep't 2018)
Brown v. Louisiana,
<u>383</u> U.S. 131 (1966)
State v. Dennis K.,
27 N.Y.3d 718 (2016)
Gannett Co. v. De Pasquale,
43 N.Y.2d 370 (1977), aff'd sub nom, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)15
Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)
In re Raab,
100 N.Y.2d 305 (2003)
Landmark Comm'ens v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)
Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017)
Rockwell v. Morris,
12 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep't 1961)
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)4

## **Statutes and Codes**

Judiciary Law passin	т
----------------------	---

## **Rules and Regulations**

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules,	
CPLR § 5601	
CPLR § 5602	
CPLR § 5713	
CPLR § 7804	
Rules of the Appellate Division, First Department	
Code of Judicial Conduct	2

# **Constitutions**

New York Constitution	passim
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	passim
